219. The cash pools comprise the Organization’s main exposure to interest rate risk

with fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments being interest -bearing

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the cash pools had invested primarily

in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than five

years. The average durations of the main pool and the euro pool were 1.10 years and

0.22 years, respectively, which are considered to be an indicator of low risk.

  Cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

220. This analysis shows how the fair value of the cash pools as at the reporting

date would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve shift in response to

changes in interest rates. Given that the investments are accounted for at fair value

through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value represents the increase or

decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of

up to 200 basis point in the yield curve is shown (100 basis points equals 1 per

cent). The basis point shifts are illustrative.

  Organization’s share of cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(Millions of United States dollars)

 Main pool Total 53.89  40.41  26.93  13.48   –  (13.45) (26.93) (40.38) (53.83)

 Euro pool Total  0.05   0.04   0.03   0.01   –  (0.01) (0.02) (0.04) (0.05)

 Total 53.94  40.45  26.96  13.49   –  (13.46) (26.95) (40.42) (53.88)

  Other market price risk

221. The cash pool is not exposed to significant other price risk because it does not

sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value hierarchy

222. All investments are fair valued through surplus and deficit. Cash and cash

equivalents carried at nominal value are deemed to be an approximation of fair

value. The following fair value hierarchy presents the cash pool assets that are

measured at fair value as at the reporting date. There were no level 3 financial assets